CITY OF HAMILTON

MOTION

Public Works Committee: February 13, 2023

MOVED BY COUNCILLOR J.P. DANKO
SECONDED BY COUNCILLOR
Investment in Trieste Bocce Club, 60 DiCenzo Drive, Hamilton (Ward 8)

WHEREAS, the majority of City of Hamilton owned facilities and park assets (buildings) in Ward 8 are maintained by the City's Facilities Operations & Maintenance Section of the Energy, Fleet & Facilities Management Division, Public Works Department;

WHEREAS, the members of the Trieste Bocce Club, located at 60 DiCenzo Drive, Hamilton, are requesting rolling door options to provide a more sheltered environment against the cold and rain and to extend the bocce playing season; and

WHEREAS, potential issues identified including structural concerns with the building due to increased dead and live loads from rolling door such as Fire and Life Safety, ingress and egress of the property, *Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act* (AODA) requirements, air flow and Heating, Ventilation and Air conditioning (HVAC) requirements.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (a) That staff be authorized and directed to retain professional services to determine the feasibility of enclosing the Trieste Bocce Club, located at 60 DiCenzo Drive, Hamilton, with rolling doors, to be funded from the Ward 8 Area Rating Reserve Account (108058) to an upset limit of \$2,500;
- (b) That the Ward 8 Area Rating Reserve Account (108058) be used as required, to an upset limit of \$25,000, to fund the investigation of options to determine next steps (design options, entrance & exits, overhead lighting, HVAC systems, construction cost estimation etc.) for the Trieste Bocce Club, located at 60 DiCenzo Drive, Hamilton; and
- (c) That the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized and directed to execute any required agreement(s) and ancillary documents to retain professional services

to investigate options and next steps respecting the Trieste Bocce Club, located at 60 DiCenzo Drive, Hamilton, with such terms and conditions in a form satisfactory to the City Solicitor .